PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	/ DATA					
		Name				
Accenture National	Security Services, LL	С	07/24/2008			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	Accenture Global S	Services GmbH		7		
Street Address:	Herrenacker 15			╡		
City:	Schaffhausen					
	SWITZERLAND					
State/Country:						
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	8200					
Postal Code:	8200					
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	8200 RS Total: 10	Number				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086	07916				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086					
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086 : 1095	07916				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086 : 1095 : 1129	57916 58561				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086 : 1095 : 1129 : 1158	07916 08561 03321				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number Application Number Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086 : 1095 : 1129 : 1158 : 1156	57916 58561 93321 39131				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086 : 1095 : 1129 : 1156 : 1167	57916 58561 53321 59131 55378				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Fype : 1086 : 1095 : 1129 : 1156 : 1167 : 1161	37916 38561 33321 39131 35378 76064				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number Application Number	8200 RS Total: 10 Гуре : 1086 : 1095 : 1129 : 1156 : 1167 : 1156 : 1156	37916 38561 33321 39131 35378 76064 5068				

Fax Number:(202)637-5910Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:2026376466Email:rlboyden@hhlaw.com

PATENT REEL: 021684 FRAME: 0361

500676291

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Kevin G. Shaw 555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		59438-0218			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kevin G. Shaw			
Total Attachments: 15 source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page source=Assignment#page	2.tif 3.tif 4.tif 5.tif 6.tif 7.tif 8.tif 9.tif 10.tif 11.tif 12.tif 13.tif 14.tif				

GENERAL DEED OF ASSIGNMENT of Intellectual Property Rights relating to the Business of Gestalt LLC

Accenture National Security Services, LLC 11951 Freedom Drive Reston, Virginia 20190 USA

(hereafter referred to as "Assignor")

and

Accenture Global Services GmbH Herrenacker 15 8200 Schaffhausen Switzerland

> (hereafter referred to as "Assignee" and, together with Assignor, the "Parties" or, individually, a "Party")

WHEREAS, Gestalt Investments, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (the "Parent"), LLR Equity Partners, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("LLR Equity", and together with the Parent, the "Equity Sellers"), Barker, Dunn & Rossi Inc., a Virginia corporation ("BDR"), Gestalt Business and IT Solutions Canada Inc., a Canada corporation ("Gestalt Canada", and together with BDR, the "Asset Sellers"), Accenture National Security Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), Accenture LLP, an Illinois general partnership registered as an Illinois limited liability partnership ("Accenture LLP"), and Accenture Inc., an Ontario corporation ("Accenture Canada"), entered into that certain Acquisition Agreement dated October 18, 2007, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 dated as of December 31, 2007 (the "Acquisition Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor purchased all of the equity interests of Gestalt LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Gestalt");

WHEREAS, Gestalt merged with and into Assignor effective on January 1, 2008 (the "**Merger**") pursuant to which Gestalt ceased to exist as a legal entity and all assets and liabilities of Gestalt became assets and liabilities of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign and Assignee wishes to acquire the Intellectual Property Rights for the consideration and upon the terms set out in this General Deed of Assignment ("**Deed**").

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 (a) In consideration of the sum of the Purchase Price (as hereinafter defined) payable and subject to any adjustments according to <u>Schedule 4</u>, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys with effect from the Effective Date (in accordance with <u>Schedule 3</u>) and for the world wide territory to the Assignee:
 - all the property, right, title and interest in the intellectual property rights vested in the Assignor in accordance with <u>Schedule 1</u> ("Intellectual Property Rights"), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances other than as described on <u>Schedule 2</u>; and
 - all rights of the Assignor to institute and maintain proceedings against any person in respect of any infringement of any of the Intellectual Property Rights whether such infringement or wrongful use occurred prior to the Effective Date or occurs on or after the Effective Date;

(collectively, the "Acquired Assets").

- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Assignee acknowledges that the "Software" included in the Intellectual Property Rights as set forth in Schedule 1, and any related technical data and source code, is subject to U.S. Export and Import Laws (the "Export Restricted Intellectual Property") and, as a result, Assignee shall have no right to use or obtain a copy of any such Export Restricted Intellectual Property or any components thereof nor license the Export Restricted Intellectual Property to any non-U.S. person or entity. As used in this Deed, "US Export and Import Laws" shall mean the Arms Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2778), the International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR) (22 CFR 120-130), the Export Administration Act of 1979, as amended (50 U.S.C. 2401-2420), the Export Administration Regulations (EAR) (15 CFR 730-774), the economic sanctions rules and regulations implemented under statutory authority and/or President's Executive Orders and administered by the U.S. Treasury Department's Office of Foreign Assets Control (Title 31 of the U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 500 et seq.) and all other laws and regulations of the United States Government regulating the provision of articles, software, information and services to non-U.S. parties or the export and import of articles, software, information or services from and to the United States of America and non-U.S. parties.
- 1.2 To the extent that applicable law prevents the assignment of Intellectual Property Rights or parts thereof, this Deed shall be construed as an irrevocable and perpetual exclusive license to Assignee to, subject to paragraph 1.1(b), use, copy, modify and sublicense to any third party the respective Intellectual Property Rights or the unassignable parts thereof; and to provide Assignee substantially the same rights of paragraph 1.1 to institute and maintain proceedings against any person in respect of any infringement of any of the Intellectual Property Rights.

3

4

5

PATENT REEL: 021684 FRAME: 0368

6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused this Deed to be duly executed by their respective authorised officers as of the Effective Date.

Accenture National Security Services, LLC

Accenture Global Services GmbH

Represented by:

JARYL WIELAND Name!

Date: 24 14 200

11951 Freedom Drive Location: Reston, Virginia 20190 USA

Represented by:

1

Name: THOMAS KRETSCHMER

Date:

Location: Herrenacker 15 8200 Schaffhausen Switzerland

Name: Michael <u>2003</u> Gorenki

Herrenacker 15 Location: 8200 Schaffhausen Switzerland

Intellectual Property Rights:

All intellectual and industrial property rights owned or used by the Assignor or which is reasonably required to carry on its business, including patents, rights in registered and unregistered trade marks (including domain names), rights in registered and unregistered designs, utility models, trade or business names, confidential information, know-how, database rights, topography rights, plant breeder varieties rights, passing-off rights, and copyright (including moral rights), performer protection rights or other industrial, intellectual or commercial rights (including rights in any invention, discovery or process), and applications for registration of any of the foregoing, and the right to apply therefore, in each case in any part of the world;

Intellectual Property Rights include the following:

Patents and Patent Applications:

Application	Patent No.	Serial No.	Eiling Date	IVPS
Method and Apparatus to accom- plish Peer-to-Peer Application Data Routing between Service Consumers and Service Providers within a Service Oriented Archi- tecture		10/867916	6/15/2004	Non-provisional
Distributed Scenario Generation		10/958,561	10/5/2004	Non-provisional
Method and System for Route Planning of Aircraft Using Rule- Based Expert System and Threat Assessment	7,194,353 B1	11/293,321	12/5/2005	Non-provisional
System for and method for dy- namic data discovery in service- oriented networks with peer-to- peer based communication		11/589,131	11/30/2006	Non-provisional
Context-based routing of re- quests in a service-oriented ar- chitecture		11/565,378	11/30/2006	Non-provisional
Real-time context-sensitive geo- targeted alerts		11/676,064	2/16/2007	Non-provisional
Spatially-defined boundary and predicate to provide information		11/615,068	12/22/2006	Non-provisional

PATENT REEL: 021684 FRAME: 0370

Context-based identification of
entity with which communication
occurs11/565,53911/30/2006Non-provisionalMethod for statistical error
propagation in complex calcula-
tions11/754,3955/29/2007Non-provisionalCommand Control ESI*60/636,49312/16/2004Provisional

*Gestalt decided not to pursue this Patent Application.

"REDACTED"

9

PATENT REEL: 021684 FRAME: 0372

10

11

"REDACTED"

Effective Date

Effective Date: July 1, 2008

"REDACTED"

14

PATENT REEL: 021684 FRAME: 0376

٠

PATENT REEL: 021684 FRAME: 0377

15